## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SEAN ALLEN SIMONSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 5:17-CV-1309-MAD-DEP

OSWEGO COUNTY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; and OSWEGO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants.

#### STIPULATION OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

The parties, Plaintiff, SEAN ALLEN SIMONSON, by and through the undersigned counsel, and Defendants, OSWEGO COUNTY, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, and OSWEGO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, by and through the undersigned counsel, hereby respectfully submit the following Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal with Prejudice and stipulate as follows:

The parties have reached a settlement agreement in the above-captioned case resolving all issues in this litigation, including costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses. Accordingly, the parties, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii), hereby agree and stipulate to the voluntary dismissal of all claims pending in this litigation, with prejudice. This stipulation of voluntary dismissal is without prejudice to the right of any of the parties to file a motion before this Court to enforce any of the terms of the parties' settlement agreement.

Dated this 23rd of August, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

# LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.

### /s/ Omar Gonzalez-Pagan\_\_

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan (Bar No. 520915) Demoya Gordon (*admitted pro hac vice*) Richard Saenz (Bar No. 520983) 120 Wall Street, 19th Floor New York, New York 10005 t: (212) 809-8585 | f: (212) 809-0055 ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org dgordon@lambdalegal.org rsaenz@lambdalegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Sean Allen Simonson

#### THE LAW FIRM OF FRANK W. MILLER

/s/ Charles C. Spagnoli (with permission)
Charles C. Spagnoli (Bar No. 507694)
6575 Kirkville Road
East Syracuse, New York 13057
t: (315) 234-9900 | f: (315) 234-9908
cspagnoli@fwmillerlawfirm.com

Attorney for Defendants

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern District of New York via the CM/ECF system this 23rd day of August, 2018. I certify that all participants in the case are registered CM/ECF users and that service will be accomplished by the CM/ECF system.

/s/ Omar Gonzalez-Pagan

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan (Bar No. 520915) LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. 120 Wall Street, 19th Floor New York, New York 10005 t: (212) 809-8585 | f: (212) 809-0055 ogonzalez-pagan@lambdalegal.org